
 

Waverley Borough Council 
Council Offices, The Burys,  
Godalming, Surrey 
GU7 1HR 
www.waverley.gov.uk 
 

 

  

 
 

 
 
To: 

 
All Members of the LICENSING SUB-
COMMITTEE A 
(Other Members for Information) 
 

When calling please ask for:  

Kimberly Soane, Democratic Services 
Officer 

Policy and Governance   

E-mail: kimberl.soane@waverley.gov.uk 

Direct line: 01483 523258 

Calls may be recorded for training or monitoring 

Date: 1 July 2022 

 
Membership of the Licensing Sub-Committee A 

 
Cllr Jerome Davidson 
Cllr Patricia Ellis 
 

Cllr John Ward 
 

Dear Councillors 
 
A meeting of the LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A will be held as follows:  
 

DATE: MONDAY, 11 JULY 2022 

TIME: 10.00 AM 
PLACE: COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, THE BURYS, 

GODALMING 

 
The Agenda for the meeting is set out below. 
 
Yours sincerely  
 
ROBIN TAYLOR 
 
Head of Policy and Governance 
 

Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats.  For an audio version, 
large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, please contact 

committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523351 

 
 

mailto:committees@waverley.gov.uk


 

NOTE FOR MEMBERS 
 

Members are reminded that contact officers are shown at the end of each report and 
members are welcome to raise questions etc in advance of the meeting with the 
appropriate officer. 
 

AGENDA 
 
1.   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   

 
2.   DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS   

 
 To receive from Members declarations of personal and prejudicial interests in 

relation to any items included on the agenda for this meeting, in accordance 
with the Waverley Code of Local Government Conduct. 
 

3.   LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR A REVIEW OF PREMISES 
LICENCE [THE LEATHERN BOTTLE, 77 MEADROW, FARNCOMBE, 
GODALMING, GU7 3JG]  (Pages 3 - 86) 
 

 The purpose of the report is to enable the Sub-Committee to determine a 

request from Surrey Police for a review of the Premises Licence for the 

Leathern Bottle, 77 Meadrow, Farncombe, Godalming, GU7 3JG under section 

51 of the Licensing Act 2003. Twenty Eight relevant representations have been 

received from ‘other persons’, all in support of the premises. 

 

Recommendation 

 

It is recommended that the Sub-Committee determine the application. 
 

4.   LEGAL ADVICE   
 

 To consider any legal advice relating to any applications in the agenda. 
 

 

    
  For further information or assistance, please telephone  

Kimberly Soane, Democratic Services Officer, on 01483 523258 or by 
email at kimberl.soane@waverley.gov.uk 

 

    

 



WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A 

11 JULY 2022 

 
Title:  

LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR REVIEW OF A PREMISES 

LICENCE– THE LEATHERN BOTTLE, 77 MEADROW, FARNCOMBE, 

GODALMING, SURREY GU7 3JG 

 

[Wards Affected: All Godalming Wards] 

 
Portfolio Holder: Cllr MacLeod Portfolio Holder for Enforcement, Operations 
and Brightwells 
 
Head of Service: Richard Homewood Head of Environmental and Regulatory 
Services 
 
Key decision: No 
 
Access: Part Exempt 
 
Annexes 3-7 are exempt on the basis of para 1,2 and 7 of Part I Schedule 12A 
Local Government Act 1972 (information relating to any individual; information 
which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual; and information relating to 
any action taken or to be taken in connection with the prevention, investigation 
or prosecution of crime). The public interest has been considered and the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing 
the information. 

 
 
1. Purpose and summary 
 
1.1 The purpose of the report is to enable the Sub-Committee to determine a 

request from Surrey Police for a review of the Premises Licence for the The 
Leathern Bottle, 77 Meadrow, Farncombe, Godalming, GU7 3JG under 
section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003. Twenty Eight relevant representations 
have been received from ‘other persons’, all in support of the premises. 
 

Page 
[...]
or substantially similar activities, carried on for the purpose of encouraging the 
sale or supply of alcohol for consumption on the premises— 

(a) games or other activities which require or encourage, or are designed to require or 
encourage, individuals to— 

(i) drink a quantity of alcohol within a time limit (other than to drink alcoho! sold 
or supplied on the premises before the cessation of the period in which the 
responsible person is authorised to sell or supply alcohol), or 

0) drink as much alcohol as possible (whether within a time limit or otherwise); 

(b) provision of unlimited or unspecified quantities of alcohol free or for a fixed or 
discounted fee to the public or to a group defined by a particular characteristic in a 
manner which carries a significant risk of undermining a licensing objective; 

(c) provision of free or discounted alcohol or any other thing as a prize to encourage or 
reward the purchase and consumption of alcohol over a period of 24 hours or less in 
a manner which carries a significant risk of undermining a licensing objective; 

(d) selling or supplying alcohol in association with promotional posters or flyers on, or in 

the vicinity of, the premises which can reasonably be considered to condone, 
encourage or glamorise anti-social behaviour or to refer to the effects of 
drunkenness in any favourable manner; 

(e) dispensing alcohol directly by one person into the mouth of another (other than 
where that other person is unable to drink without assistance by reason of disability). 

2. The responsible person must ensure that free potable water is provided on request to customers 

where it is reasonably available. 

3. (1) The premises licence holder or club premises certificate holder must ensure that an age 
verification policy is adopted in respect of the premises in relation to the sale or supply of 
alcohol. 

(2) The designated premises supervisor in relation to the premises licence must ensure that the 
supply of 
[...]
ties are expected to be aware of the need to prevent attempts to 

review licences merely as a further means of challenging the grant of the licence 

following the failure of representations to persuade the licensing authority on an earlier 

occasion. It is for licensing authorities themselves to judge what should be regarded as 

a reasonable interval in these circumstances. However, it is recommended that more 

than one review originating from a person other than a responsible authority in relation 

to a particular premises should not be permitted within a 12 month period on similar 

grounds save in compelling circumstances or where it arises following a closure order. 

The exclusion of a complaint on the grounds that it is repetitious does not apply to 

responsible authorities which may make more than one application for a review of a 

licence or certificate within a 12 month period. 

When a licensing authority receives an application for a review from a responsible 

authority or any other person, or in accordance with the closure procedures described in 

Part 8 of the 2003 Act (for example, closure orders), it must arrange a hearing. The 

arrangements for the hearing must follow the provisions set out in regulations. These 

regulations are published on the Government's legislation website 

(www.legislation.gov.uk). It is particularly important that the premises licence holder is 

made fully aware of any representations made in respect of the premises, any evidence 

supporting the representations and that the holder or the holder's legal representative 

has therefore been able to prepare a response. 

Powers of a licensing authority on the determination of a review 

11.16 

11.17 

11.18 

11.19 

The 2003 Act provides a range of powers for the licensing authority which it may 

exercise on determining a review where it considers them appropriate for the promotion 

of the licensing objectives. 

The licensing authority may decide that the revie
[...]
ion of criminal activity, particularly by gangs; 

Revised Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 | 93  Page 85



  

11.28 

  

AGpPI[YyY IU ec pr pe et er eee 

for the organisation of racist activity or the promotion of racist attacks; 

for employing a person who is disqualified from that work by reason of their 

immigration status in the UK; 

for unlawful gambling; and 

for the sale or storage of smuggled tobacco and alcohol. 

it is envisaged that licensing authorities, the police, the Home Office (Immigration 

Enforcement) and other law enforcement agencies, which are responsible authorities, 

will use the review procedures effectively to deter such activities and crime. Where 

reviews arise and the licensing authority determines that the crime prevention objective 

is being undermined through the premises being used to further crimes, it is expected 

that revocation of the licence — even in the first instance — should be seriously 

considered. 

 Page 86


	Agenda
	3. LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR A REVIEW OF PREMISES LICENCE [THE LEATHERN BOTTLE, 77 MEADROW, FARNCOMBE, GODALMING, GU7 3JG]
	Leathern Bottle Annexe 1
	Leathern Bottle Annexe 2
	Leathern Bottle Annexe 3
	Leathern Bottle Annexe 4
	Leathern Bottle Annexe 5
	Leathern Bottle Annexe 6
	Leathern Bottle Annexe 7
	Leathern Bottle Annexe 8 MV conditions
	Leathern Bottle Annexe 9




Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Sub-Committee A 1 

11.07.22 
 

 

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A  -  11 JULY 2022 
 

SUBMITTED TO THE LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE MEETING – 12 
SEPTEMBER 2022 

 
(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting) 

 
Present 

 
Cllr Jerome Davidson 
Cllr Patricia Ellis 
 

Cllr Roger Blishen 
 

  
 

53.  ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN (Agenda item 1.)   
 
Councillor Patricia Ellis was elected as chairperson for the purpose of this meeting. 
 

54.  DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 2.)   
 
There were no declarations of interest submitted for this meeting. 
 

55.  LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR A REVIEW OF PREMISES LICENCE 
[THE LEATHERN BOTTLE, 77 MEADROW, FARNCOMBE, GODALMING, GU7 
3JG] (Agenda item 3.)   
 
The Premises Licence Holder requested that the hearing be adjourned as it was felt 
that an adjudication would be premature, prejudicial and unfair. This, given that 
applications were being processed to transfer the licence and to vary the 
Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) which the representative of Surrey Police 
indicated that he objected to and which would therefore likely be subject to separate 
hearing. The premises licence holder also referred to a number of steps which had 
been taken, since the review had been submitted, including variation of the 
premises licence and upgrades to the CCTV which he felt supported his request to 
adjourn. 
 
Whilst the Committee were deliberating it was also discovered that a witness had 
come forward in relation to one incident referred to by the Surrey Police in their 
review request. It was accepted that the witness may be able to offer relevant 
evidence to the determining committee and as such the parties agreed that an 
adjournment would be both appropriate and in the interests of justice in the light of 
this new information.  
 
The Committee noted in particular the date of the Surrey Police review application, 
that the premises licence holder was represented and the timing of the pending 
applications as well as the situation regarding the possible new witness coming to 
light. The Sub-Committee felt that in the circumstances it was in the interests of 
justice to agree to a short adjournment to the first convenient and available date to 
the parties. The Sub-Committee also made clear their expectation that the matter 
should proceed as an effective hearing on the next occasion.  



Licensing Sub-Committee A 2 

11.07.22 
 

 
 

 

 
It was therefore agreed to adjourn the hearing until the 12 September 2022. 
 

56.  LEGAL ADVICE (Agenda item 4.)   
 
The Committee considered all legal advice relating to the applications in the 
agenda. 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.22 am 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


